RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 2:06 pm, Dec 11, 2013

Atlantic Richfield Company

Chuck Carmel PO Box 1257
Remediation Management Project Manager San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: (925) 275-3804
Fax: (925) 275-3815
E-Mail: shannon.couch@bp.com

November 29, 2013

Re: Additional Site Sampling Activities
Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street
Alameda, California
ACEH Case #R00000281

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by,

=

Chuck Carmel
Remediation Management Project Manager
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Chuck Carmel

Re: Additional Site Sampling Activities, Former BP Station No. 11104, 1716 Webster Street.
Alameda, California; ACEH Case No. RO0000281

Dear Mr. Carmel

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (Broadbent) is pleased to submit this letter documenting recent activities
concerning potential Site Closure for the former BP station No. 11104 located at 1716 Webster Street,
Alameda, California (Site). This letter has been prepared to document activities conducted by
Broadbent and BP in attempting to work with the current Site owner and consultant (United Petroleum,
Mr. Terry Grayson, and Alfa Environmental Remediation, Inc. [Alfa]) since a meeting that took place
between all BP, Broadbent, United Petroleum, Mr. Grayson, Alfa, and the Alameda County
Environmental Health Agency (ACEH) on October 16, 2013. Two recent Site activities were discussed at
that meeting and it was agreed that an additional coordinated effort would be made by all parties
involved to conduct additional sampling regarding the following current Site conditions:

e The recent presence of light non aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) in well RW-1 that fuel fingerprint
testing has indicated is diesel product

e Recent soil and water testing conducted by Alfa that indicates a release from the former waste
oil tank

A discussion of BP and Broadbent’s position regarding these recent Site conditions are presented below.
A closure request was recently submitted by Broadbent for the Site with a document entitled
Conceptual Site Model and Case Closure Request dated August 21, 2013 (CCR and CSM;

Broadbent, 2013). This document summarized current Site conditions and evaluated these conditions
for Site Closure under the Low Threat UST Closure Policy (LTCP; CRWQCB, 2012). Ultimately, case
closure was recommended because the areas where the Site did not meet LTCP requirements were not
the responsibility of BP, but instead the current property owners.

During the October 16, 2013 meeting with all parties agreed that well RW-1, which had historically
contained LNAPL, would be sampled by Broadbent with Alfa present to collect a split sample.
Additionally, Broadbent would provide access to additional wells onsite that day for Alfa personnel to
sample in order the further evaluate the presence of dissolved-phase diesel in groundwater and impacts
from the waste oil tank. The following section documents correspondence and activities regarding
attempts by Broadbent to carry out this joint sampling.
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Additional Sampling at Site

On October 25, 2013 Ms. Kristene Tidwell of Broadbent inquired with Mr. Grayson if the morning of
October 31, 2013 would accommodate everyone’s schedule for Site sampling activities. As noted above,
it was Broadbent’s and BP’s understanding that United representatives would be taking a split sample
from Broadbent technicians and that Broadbent would be providing access to the remaining wells. On
October 25, 2013 Mr. Grayson indicated via email that this date would be acceptable. On Wednesday
October 30, 2013 Mr. Constantinescu of Alfa asked for a name and phone number of the technician that
would be onsite, which was then provided along with information that Broadbent staff would be onsite
at 8:00 AM. Broadbent technicians arrived at the Site at 8:00 AM on October 31, 2013, as scheduled.

At the time of arrival to the Site Broadbent technicians noted that no representatives from Alfa were
onsite and a call was placed to Mr. Constantinescu to inquire as to their estimated time of arrival.
Broadbent was informed by Mr. Constantinescu that he was only interested sampling well MW-3, and
no one would arrive onsite until 11:00 AM. Broadbent technicians continued in sampling of RW-1, as
scheduled. The well contained approximately 0.02 feet of LNAPL, and sampling was therefore not
conducted. A field data sheet from the sampling event is attached.

After performing the scheduled activities at well RW-1, Broadbent technicians waited for staff from Alfa
to arrive to sample well MW-3. At approximately 11:30 AM when Alfa personnel had yet to arrive,
Broadbent technicians called Mr. Constantinescu and asked if they were on their way, and Mr.
Constantinescu stated that they would be there ‘maybe’ by 2:00 PM, and that they had other jobs.

At that time, Kristene Tidwell of Broadbent (myself), personally called Mr. Constantinescu to determine
if Broadbent technicians should continue to wait for Alfa personnel to arrive. It was requested that
Broadbent should ‘leave the well open’ (MW-3) and Alfa personnel would come by when they

could. Ms. Tidwell responded that it was agreed upon to provide access to the Site wells requested, but
not leave them open. It was further explained that unattended wells could not be left open due to
safety and security concerns, and BP requires the observation of all sampling activities regarding these
wells. Ms. Tidwell informed Mr. Constantinescu that Broadbent technicians would be leaving the

Site. Ms. Tidwell told Mr. Constantinescu that staff would be available the following week, and if an
exact date and time that his staff would like to sample the well(s) is provided, Broadbent would
accommodate them. Mr. Constantinescu responded that he would respond once he spoke to Mr.
Grayson regarding this matter.

After summarizing these activities in an email and sending it to all parties involved, Mr. Grayson
responded that they would be ‘waiting to see our results’ before performing any other sampling
activities.

As summarized above, Broadbent and BP have attempted in good faith to perform the activities agreed
to in the October 16, 2013 meeting. As the only tasks remaining that are keeping the Site open are to be
performed by United Petroleum, we request that United Petroluem be directed by the ACEH to continue
this work. We hereby request Case Closure and, if additional activities need to be carried out to
characterize the recent diesel and/or waste oil tank releases, the ACEH can direct the current property
owners to do so by opening a new case. The following section summarizes the position of BP regarding
the current case as it relates to the BP gasoline release during BP operation of the Site.
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Justification for Case Closure

The Site meets the criteria for Closure under the Low Threat UST Closure Policy (LTCP; SWRCB, 2012)
with the exception of recently measured (since 2011) diesel free-product in well RW-1 and the results of
recent waste oil tank removal data. However, these exceptions are not the responsibility of BP to
investigate and/or remediate. Justification as to why BP is not responsible for these Site conditions is
presented below.

Recent Diesel Free Product in Well RW-1

BP sold the Site to ConocoPhillips in 1994. During the time of BP operations, diesel was never dispensed
or stored at the Site. In 2009, when United Petroleum bought the station and began its operation, one
of the existing site USTs was converted to a diesel UST. In 2011, a maximum of 0.06 feet of free product
was measured in well RW-1, directly adjacent to the UST that had been recently converted to a diesel
UST. Fuel fingerprinting analysis of the free product collected from well RW-1 indicated that the pattern
most closely resembled a diesel product. Directly prior to the free product being observed in RW-1,
gasoline analytes (benzene, gasoline range organics, etc.) were not detected in this well.

Although Diesel Range Organics (DRO) have not been analyzed in Site wells (because diesel was never
dispensed by BP), DRO has been analyzed at the adjacent Chevron station (Drawing 1). Specifically, well
B-6 at the Chevron station is located downgradient of Site well RW-1, but somewhat upgradient of the
Chevron plume. Upon review of DRO concentration trends in Chevron well B-6, maximum of 2,740
micrograms per liter (ug/L) DRO was detected in 1998. Since that time, DRO had been declining in
concentrations and was near or at detection limits in 2008. In 2010 (shortly after United Petroleum
converted the gasoline UST to diesel), DRO increased in well B-6 to 480 pg/L. Current concentrations of
DRO in Chevron well B-6 indicate no current DRO remaining impacts. The increase in DRO
concentrations in well B-6 shortly after the conversion of the upgradient gasoline UST to diesel further
indicates a potential diesel release from the converted UST.

The data presented above clearly indicates that BP is not liable to investigate or remediate any soil or
groundwater as a result of DRO contamination.

Recent Waste Oil Tank Removal Data

In 1992 BP installed well MW-3 near the waste oil tank. Soil sample were collected from this location at
6 feet bgs and no constituent concentrations, including petroleum compounds, volatile organic
compounds, or select metals above background levels (Appendix C of the CSM and CCR) were detected.
BP sold the station to ConocoPhillips in 1994, shortly after the soil sampling described above (1992).
Groundwater monitoring data from well MW-3 in 1992 and 1993, while BP still operated the station,
does not indicate a petroleum release from the waste oil tank (Table 2 of the CSM and CCR).

All data related the environmental case indicates that BP is not responsible for investigating or
remediating impacted soil or groundwater related to the recent waste oil tank operated and then
removed by United Petroleum.
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Closing

The data and Site evaluation presented in this letter as well as the Closure Request indicate that this Site
meets the criteria of the Low Threat Closure UST Policy, with the exceptions of what is not the
responsibility of BP (as described above). We recommend that the current environmental case be
closed and, if the ACEH deems necessary, a new case be open for the current Site owners/operators.
We would like to request a meeting with the ACEH discuss the appropriate path forward towards Site
Closure.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(707) 455-7290.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

%ﬁ%\;_; ;rt i’—/‘-\_/g
Kristene Tidwell, P.G., C.Hg.
Senior Geologist

Attachment

Drawing 1: Site Map
Field Data sheet

cc: Ms. Dilan Roe, PE, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

References
Broadbent & Associates (Broadbent), 2013. Case Closure Request and Conceptual Site Model,
August 21.

State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), 2012. Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case
Closure Policy, August 17.
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e BROADBENT DAILY REPORT

Project: BP moYy Project No.: 06~-9%-64Y
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Project: BP MmoY Project No.:  pe-8g-L4Y Date: (o /3113
Field Representative: g A Elevation: —_
Formation recharge rate is historically: High Low (circle one)
W. L. Indicator ID #: = Oil/Water Interface ID #: — (List #s of all equip used.)
WELL ID RECORD WELL GAUGING RECORD NOTES
5 e ) =) € & = _
2 T = = = =) = = et =
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Rw-| 950 (0:3) | 004635 | 22.6Y L0 Sample Collected
[
* Device used to measure LNAPL thickness: Bailer Oil/Water Interface (circle one)
If bailer used, note bailer dimensions (inches): Eniry Diameier Chamber Diameter
Signature: e Revision: 8/19/11
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Page 7 of 2

Project: Project No.:

Ob— 8% - L4Y

gf oY
Field Representative: k\-\ L A

Date: }6/3|I/(3

Well ID: - | Start Time: @iS’O End Time: Jn/ 0 Total Time (minutes): 2.0
PURGE EQUIPMENT _X_ Disp. Bailer __ 120V Pump _ Flow Cell
____ Disp. Tubing ____ 12V Pump ____ Peristaltic Pump Other/ID#:
WELL HEAD INTEGRITY (cap, lock, vault, etc.) Comments:
ﬁ@ Improvement Needed (circle one)
[\)—UﬁGING/ SAMPLING METHOD  Predetermined Well Volume ~ Low-Flow  Other: 6{‘nb & iaJ) (cirele one)
PREDETERMINED WELL VOLUME _~ _ ) ) LOW-ELOW S~
Casing Diameter | Unit Volume (gal/ft) (circle one) / Previous Low-Flow Purge Rate: ﬁ‘é(lpm)
1"]¢0.04) 1.25"](0.08) 2"|(0.17) 4;ﬁ|‘(((i;’j)/0ﬁ'ler: Total Well Depth (a): (ft)
4"| (0.66) 6"|(1.50) 8"|(2.60) 1247581y "l ) a | b Initial Depth to Water (b): (ft)
Total Well Depth (a): (ft) H Pump In-take Depth = b + (a-b)/2: (ft)
Initial Depth to Water (b): - (ft) é % Maximum Allowable Drawdown = (a-b (ft)
Water Column Height (WCH) =44 (ft) - Low-Flow Purge Rate: (Lpm)*
Water Column Volume { = WCH x Unit Volume: (gal) H Comments:
Three Casing Vpktifnes = WCV x 3: (gal) H /
Five Casipg™\ lumes =WCVx35: (gal) v E *LDWM should be within range of instruments used but should not
p-Depth (if pump used): (ft) cxcgad”0.25 gpm. Drawdown should not exceed Maximum Allowable Drawdown.

GROUNDWATER STABILIZATION PARAMETER RECORD

,& Other: G

Time Cumulative Vol. | Temperature pH Conductivity DO ORP Turbidity NOTES
(24:00) gal or L °C uS or mS mg/L mV NTU QOdor, color, sheen or other
K
' A
[piEvious Stabilized Parameters
PURGE COMPLETION RECORD  __Low Flow & Parameters Stable  ___ 3 Casing Volumes & Parameters Stable ___ 5 Casing Volumes

SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

mla_gr:ngadwa&cr famply

GEOCHEMICAL PARAMETERS

Depth to Water at Sampling: (o018 (f) DT-P < G 45 Parameter Time MeasugerEnt
Sample Collected Via: Disp. Bailer ____ Dedicated Pump Tubin; DO (mg/L) ,,-/
____Disp. Pump Tubing Other: Ferrous Iren (mg/L) _,,f/
Sample ID: -5 Sample Collection Time: l QDS (24:00) Redox Potential (mV) 1 L~
Containers (#): ____ VOA (__ preserved or ___ unpreserved) ____ Liter Amber Alkalinity (mg/L) / -

& Other: M‘ U ____ Other: Other;

__ Other: ____ Other: (ﬁﬁ;’:
Signature: ‘“’gﬁﬁ;ﬁff:‘;ﬁ; - Revision: 3/15/2013




	Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (Broadbent) is pleased to submit this letter documenting recent activities concerning potential Site Closure for the former BP station No. 11104 located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California (Site).  This letter has ...
	Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at (707) 455-7290.
	11104 Letter Purgery Statement.pdf
	Chuck Carmel


